  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2004
October, 2004 − Rev. 4
1 Publication Order Number:
MJ11028/D
(NPN) MJ11028, MJ11030,
MJ11032 (PNP) MJ11029,
MJ11033
High−Current

Device Package Shipping
ORDERING INFORMATION
MJ110xx TO−204 100 Units/Tray
MJ110xx
AYYWW
(NPN) MJ11028, MJ11030, MJ11032 (PNP) MJ11029, MJ11033
2
Figure 1. Darlington Circuit Schematic
BASE
EMITTER
COLLECTOR
≈ 3.0 k ≈ 25
PNP
MJ11029
MJ11033
BASE
EMITTER
COLLECTOR
≈ 3.0 k ≈ 25
NPN
MJ11028
MJ11030
MJ11032
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TC = 25�C unless otherwise noted)
Characteristic Symbol Min Max Unit
OFF CHARACTERISTICS
Collector−Emitter Breakdown Voltage (Note 1) MJ11028, MJ11029
(IC = 1 00 mAdc, IB = 0) MJ11030
MJ11032, MJ11033
V(BR)CEO 60
90
120
—
—
—
Vdc
Collector−Emitter Leakage Current
(VCE = 60 Vdc, RBE = 1 k ohm) MJ11028, MJ11029
(VCE = 90 Vdc, RBE = 1 k ohm) MJ11030
(VCE = 120 Vdc, RBE = 1 k ohm) MJ11032, MJ11033
(VCE = 60 Vdc, RBE = 1 k ohm, TC = 150�C) MJ11028, MJ11029
(VCE = 120 Vdc, RBE = 1 k ohm, TC = 150�C) MJ11032, MJ11033
ICER
—